clause 49 of the Listing Agreement with the Stock Exchanges.

Item No. 10 & 11

The Members had, in the Annual General Meeting held on 30th 
September, 2006 passed an Ordinary Resolution and accorded 
their approval to the Board of Directors for borrowings upto `1200 
(Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred) crores, as also for creation of 
charges on Company’s assets as required under Section 293(1)(d) and 
293(1)(a) respectively of the Companies Act, 1956.

On implementation of the Companies Act 2013, Section 180 
(corresponding to section 293 of old Act) was made effective from